
 

 

ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of its last 
meeting held on 30 September 2021. 
  

3   Audit Completion Report Year Ended 31 March 2022 and Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 162) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Mike Aynsley email: michaelaynsley@gateshead.gov.uk Tel: 0191 4332128 
Date: Wednesday, 19 October 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
30 September 2021 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon (Chair) 
  
 Councillors C Donovan and J Wallace 
  
1 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2020 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

2 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 

GATESHEAD COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 

 Consideration has been given to Mazars Audit Completion Report 2020/21, 
including the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

  
The key messages are: 

  
• Audit Opinion – Mazars anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without 
modification, on the financial statements, including drawing attention to the 

Valuer’s material uncertainty statement on property, plant and equipment 
(PPE) as a result of COVID-19. 

  
• Identified misstatements – the auditors’ work identified a number of 
misstatements that have been discussed with management. A summary of 

the identified misstatements has been presented to the Committee. 
  

• Value for Money – Mazars anticipate having no significant weaknesses in 
arrangements to report in relation to the arrangements that the Council has in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

  
• Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) – the timetable for the Council’s 

submission has not yet been published. Audit work will commence once such 
instructions have been received. 
  

• Wider Powers – the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires the 
auditor to give an elector, or any other representative of the elector, the 

opportunity to question them about the accounting record of the Council and 
to consider any objection to the accounts. No questions or objections have 
been received. 

  
The report also includes a Letter of Representation to Mazars to be approved 

by the Committee prior to being signed by the Strategic Director, Resources 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

and Digital following the issue of the audit opinion. 
  

To provide a full picture of the economic and financial activities of the Council 
and its exposure to risk, the accounting statements of material subsidiaries 

and associate companies were consolidated with those of the Council. In 
2020/21 the only material subsidiary was TGHC due to the pension liability. 
  

The Statement of Accounts is materially consistent with the 2020/21 revenue 
and capital outturn reports considered by Cabinet on 20 July 2021. Along with 

minor adjustments and presentational changes, the following significant 
findings and misstatements to the Statement submitted for audit on 30 June 
2021 have been identified through the audit process: 

  
The significant findings, internal control recommendations and a summary of 

misstatements (adjusted and unadjusted) were set out in the executive 
summary in Mazars Audit Completion Report. 
  

None of the changes to the Statement of Accounts impact on the revenue and 
capital outturn positions reported to Cabinet, nor do they affect the position of 

any usable reserves. Management have assessed the identified unadjusted 
misstatement as not being material, either individually or in aggregate to the 
financial statements, and does not plan to adjust. 

  
Mazars gave an update at the meeting on issues raised within its Audit 

Completion Report. 
  
RESOLVED –  (i)       That the contents of Mazars Audit Completion  

    Report and the updates given at the meeting be 
    noted. 

  
                         (ii)       That the issue of the Letter of Representation by 
    the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital on 

    behalf of the Council be approved, subject to  
    confirmation of the final position on misstatements. 

  
                         (iii)      That the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
    be approved for publication. 

  
                         (iv)      That the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, 

                                           following consultation with the Leader of the  
    Council, be given delegated powers to authorise 
    the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for issue,  

    subject to satisfactory outcome of the outstanding 
    issues and receipt of the audit opinion from  

    Mazars. 
  
 

         
 Chair……….……………….. 

 

Page 4



 
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

27 October 2022 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Audit Completion Report Year ended 31 March 2022 

and Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and 

Digital 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
  

1. This report requests that the Accounts Committee: 
 

• Note Mazars 2021/22 Audit Completion Report (Appendix 2) and update, 
including the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources; 

• Approve the issue of a Letter of Representation (Appendix 3), subject to 
confirmation of the final position on misstatements;   

• Approve the publication of the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix 4); and 

• Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, following 
consultation with the Leader, to authorise the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for 
issue subject to the satisfactory outcome of the outstanding issues and receipt 
of the audit opinion from Mazars. 
 

Background  
 

2. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 extended the statutory 
deadlines for the publication date for final, audited accounts from 31 July to 30 
September. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 further extended 
this deadline from 30 September to 30 November for 2021/22. 

 
3. The annual audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and use of resources has 

now been substantially completed for 2021/22 and the Council’s external auditor, 
Mazars, have issued their report, subject to the completion of outstanding work. 

 
4. The Audit Completion Report covers: 

 

• the Council’s Statement of Accounts including significant findings, internal control 
recommendations, and a summary of adjusted and unadjusted misstatements; 
and  

 

• the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources. The primary output of Mazars work on the Council’s 
approach to Value for Money is the commentary on those arrangements that 
form part of the Annual Report. Mazars intend to issue the Annual Report no later 
than three months after the report on the financial statements is signed. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5. Although Mazars have substantially completed their work, it should be noted that they 
also place reliance on the work of other auditors, including Ernst and Young (EY) work 
to give assurance on the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund (TWPF) disclosures in the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

  
6. The external auditors report is attached at Appendix 2 and the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts (subject to outstanding work) is attached at Appendix 4. An update position 
will be presented to the Committee by Mazars. A follow-up letter will be provided, prior 
to signing the auditor’s report. 
 

7. In line with best practice, the Audit and Standards Committee has considered the Audit 
Completion Report prior to submission to this Committee. Any issues raised by the 
Audit and Standards Committee will be presented verbally or by separate addendum 
depending on the nature.  
 
Proposal 
 

8. The proposal is for the Accounts Committee to note the contents of Mazars Audit 
Completion Report (and any additional updates provided to the Committee) including 
the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources , approve the issue of the Letter of Representation, subject to the 
final position on misstatements and outstanding work, by the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital on behalf of the Council, approve the Council’s 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts for publication (subject to outstanding work), and delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, following consultation with 
the Leader, to authorise the Statement of Accounts for issue subject to the satisfactory 
outcome of the outstanding issues and receipt of the audit opinion from Mazars. 
 
Recommendations 
 

9. The Accounts Committee is requested to: 
 

• note the contents of Mazars Audit Completion Report and any update reports, 
and the covering report; 

• approve the issue of the Letter of Representation by the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital on behalf of the Council, subject to confirmation of the 
final position on misstatements and outstanding work;  

• approve the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts for publication; and 

• Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, following 
consultation with the Leader, to authorise the Statement of Accounts for issue 
subject to the satisfactory outcome of the outstanding issues and receipt of the 
audit opinion from Mazars. 

 
for the following reason(s) 
 

(i) to comply with legal requirements and the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Darren Collins, x3582 

Page 6



  Appendix 1 
 
Policy Context  
 

1. The proposals in this report will contribute to achieving the objectives of the Council’s 
Thrive agenda. 
 
Background 
 

2. The annual audit of the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts has now been 
substantially completed. Mazars is required to: 
 

• Issue a report to those charged with governance summarising its conclusions 
from their audit work following the Accounts Committee; 

• Report to those charged with governance certain matters before giving its opinion 
on the financial statements; and 

• Issue a conclusion relating to the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
3. The report covers: 

 

• The Council’s financial statements; and  
 

• The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources. The primary output of Mazars work on the Council’s 
approach to Value for Money is the commentary on those arrangements that 
form part of the Annual Report. Mazars intend to issue the Annual Report no later 
than three months after the report on the financial statements is signed. 

 
 

Audit Completion Report 
 

4. Mazars Audit Completion Report is included as Appendix 2 to this report.  Subject to 
the outstanding issues, the key messages are as follows: 
 

• Audit Opinion – At the time of issuing the report, and subject to satisfactory 
conclusion of the remaining audit work, Mazars anticipate issuing an unqualified 
opinion, without modification, on the financial statements. However, this is 
subject to the conclusion of matters in relation to infrastructure.  

• Identified misstatements – the auditor’s work identified a number of 
misstatements that have been discussed with management.  A summary of the 
identified misstatements is set out in the report. Further work is ongoing in 
relation to the audit of revised actuarial disclosures, and the accounting treatment 
following the decision to bring The Gateshead Housing Company back within the 
Council. 

• Value for Money – at the time of issuing the report, Mazars anticipate having no 
significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in relation to the arrangements 
that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources. 

• Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) – the timetable for the Council’s 
submission for 2021/22 has not yet been published. Audit work will commence 
once such instructions have been received. 

• Wider Powers – the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires the auditor 
to give an elector, or any other representative of the elector, the opportunity to 

Page 7



question them about the accounting record of the Council and to consider any 
objection to the accounts. No questions or objections have been received.  

 
 

5. The report also includes a draft Letter of Representation to Mazars (attached as 
Appendix 3), to be approved by the Committee prior to being signed by the Strategic 
Director, Resources and Digital following the issue of the audit opinion. Once the 
outstanding work has been completed, a summary of the final misstatements will be 
added to the Letter of Representation and a final signed version will be circulated to 
Accounts Committee members. 
 

6. On 17 November 2020, Cabinet agreed to the integration of the management and 
maintenance of the Council’s housing stock back into the Council with effect from 1 
April 2021. This resulted in the cessation in the operation of The Gateshead Housing 
Company (TGHC) and its governance arrangements. The Council’s draft Statement 
of Accounts submitted for audit on 29 July 2022 accounted for this using the principles 
of ‘merger’ accounting. Following internal consultation, Mazars challenged this 
approach on the basis that TGHC was technically a public sector body, therefore a 
different form of accounting would apply, namely ‘absorption’ accounting. The draft 
accounts prepared for committee are still presented under merger accounting 
principles, and the work to re-cast the statement under absorption accounting 
principles is currently on-going. It’s important to highlight that this change in accounting 
approach is presentational in terms of the prior and current year and does not change 
the net position as at 31 March 2022 
 

7. The 2021/22 Statement of Accounts is shown at Appendix 4. The Statement of 
Accounts is materially consistent with the 2021/22 revenue and capital outturn reports 
considered by Cabinet on 21 June 2022.  Along with minor adjustments and 
presentational changes, the following significant findings and misstatements to the 
Statement submitted for audit on 29 July 2022 have been identified through the audit 
process. These are outlined in Mazars Audit Completion Report: 
 

• Significant Findings – section 4; 

• Internal Control Recommendations – section 5; and 

• Summary of misstatements (adjusted and unadjusted) – section 6. 
 

8. None of the changes to the Statement of Accounts impact on the revenue and capital 
outturn positions reported to Cabinet, nor do they affect the position of any usable 
reserves. Management have assessed the identified unadjusted misstatement as not 
being material, either individually or in aggregate to the financial statements, and does 
not plan to adjust. 

 
9. By 30 November 2022, the Council is required to publish its Audited Statement of 

Accounts for 2021/22 and place them on its website appropriately signed by the Chair 
of the Accounts Committee and re-signed by the Strategic Director, Resources and 
Digital, in line with reporting requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit (Amended) 
Regulations 2022. If this is not possible due to delays in finalising the outstanding audit 
items, Accounts Committee Members will be notified, and the Council will issue the 
required notice on its websi
[...]
LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an integrated international advisory and accountancy organisation. Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AU.
We are registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: 839 8356 73

P
age 13



Section 01:
Executive summary

P
age 14



1. Executive summary

Principal conclusions and significant findings
The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2021/22 is set out in the National Audit Office’s 
(NAO) Code of Audit Practice. Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and, as outlined in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, our audit has been conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and means we focus on audit risks that we have 
assessed as resulting in a higher risk of material misstatement. 

In section 4 of this report we have set out our conclusions and significant findings from our audit. This section 
includes our conclusions on the audit risks and areas of management judgement in our Audit Strategy 
Memorandum, which include:

• Management override of controls; 
• Net defined benefit liability valuation; 
• Valuation of property, plant and equipment; and
• Accounting for Private Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangements (enhanced risk). 

Misstatements and internal control recommendations
Section 5 sets out internal control recommendations and section 6 sets out audit misstatements. Section 7 
outlines our work on the Council's arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

Status and audit opinion

We have substantially completed our audit in respect of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2022. At the time of preparing this report, matters remaining outstanding as outlined in section 2. We will 
provide an update to you in relation to the matters outstanding through issuance of a follow-up letter.  

Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit work, we have the following conclusions:

5

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

Audit opinion
We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial 
statements, however, this is subject to the conclusion of matters in relation to infrastructure 
which remain outstanding at the time of issuing this report; further detail is set out in sections 
2 and 4. 

Value for Money
We anticipate having no significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in relation to the  
arrangements that the Council  has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources.  Further detail on our Value for Money work is provided in section 7 
of this report.  

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)
We have not yet received group instructions from the National Audit Office in respect of our 
work on the Council’s WGA submission for 2021/22.  We are unable to commence our work 
in this area until such instructions have been received.

Wider powers
The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the 
opportunity to question us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any 
objection made to the accounts. No questions or objectives have been received. 

P
age 15



Section 02:
Status of the audit

6

P
age 16



2. Status of the audit

Audit area Status Description of the outstanding matters

Infrastructure

We have highlighted to this Committee previously outstanding matters in relation to infrastructure; as a result of 
these, we have not yet issued our formal certificate fo
[...]
ntrol 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

4. Significant findings – significant risk: valuation of property, plant and equipment 
(continued) 

P
age 24



15

4. Significant findings – significant risk: accounting for TGHC

Significant risk

Accounting for 
TGHC coming 
back in house 
from 1 April 
2021

Description 

The Council’s subsidiary, The Gateshead Housing Company  (TGHC), was brought back in house from 1 April 2021. 

The Council will need to consider how to account for this and ensure appropriate disclosures are included in the financial statements. 

How our audit addressed this area of significant risk
We:

• critically evaluated how the Council has accounted for TGHC being brought back in house from 1 April 2021, considering underlying guidance and accounting standards; 

• reviewed the Actuary’s report to gain assurance that the pensions liabilities of TGHC are appropriately reflected in the Council’s financial statements; and

• reviewed the accuracy and completeness of any disclosures. 

Audit conclusion

The main change from incorporating TGHC is the net pensions liability that has come back on balance sheet of £73.990m as at 31/3/2021. 

We discussed with management their judgement that merger accounting applied.  We challenged this, after internal consultation, on the basis that the housing company was technically a public sector 
body, therefore, a different form of accounting would apply, namely ‘transfer by absorption’.   TGHC was established as an Arms-length Management Organisation (ALMO) which is technically classed 
as a non-financial public corporation. We would highlight that this change does not change the net position as at 31/3/2022, however, impacts upon the presentation of the current and prior year.  

The draft accounts included partial merger accounting and contained errors which required amending, regardless of whether merger accounting or transfer by absorption was applied; in particular 
som
[...]
used by the 
Actuary and the actual assets at the year-end based on the draft Pension Fund accounts. It became 
apparent that due to the timing of the Actuary’s report production, that it was not based on the latest 
valuation data used by the Pension Fund, therefore, the Council requested a revised pensions report.  This 
resulted in a reduction to the net pensions liability, due to increased assets, of £47.110m. Further details are 
set out under the significant risk section 4. 

• Accounting for The Gateshead Housing Company (TGHC) coming back in house from 1/4/2021: we 
discussed with management their judgement that merger accounting applied.  We challenged this, after 
internal consultation, on the basis that the housing company was technically a public sector body, therefore, 
a different form of accounting would apply, namely ‘transfer by absorption’.  At the time of issuing this report, 
the revised approach has not yet been applied. This does not change the net position as at 31/3/2022, 
however, impacts upon the presentation of the current and prior year.  Further details are set out under the 
significant risk section 4. 

• Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) valuations: we raised a high priority internal control 
recommendation following our 2020/21 audit, due to the large number of errors identified.  Our follow-up of 
this recommendation is detailed in section 5.  In summary, the Council appointed new external Valuers for 
2021/22. Sample testing has identified some errors, but significantly less than last year, noting that all 
assets were revalued last year, whereas only one third were revalued in 2021/22. Further details are set out 
under the significant risk section 4.  

• Significant increase in Council house valuations: council dwelling valuations showed an increase of 
approximately 22% or £154 million. This was in part due to a change in how council houses are grouped; 
previously they were grouped on a political ‘ward’ basis and this has no
[...]
41

This section outlines the misstatements identified during the course of the audit, above the trivial threshold for adjustment of £0.426 million for the Council. 

1. The first table overleaf outlines the misstatements that were identified during the course of our audit which management has assessed as not being material either individually or in aggregate to the financial statements 
and does not currently plan to adjust.

2. The second table outlines the misstatements identified during the prior year audit which were not adjusted for and are carried forward misstatements. 

3. The third table outlines the misstatements that have been adjusted by management during the course of the audit.

The table below summarises all errors. 

Summary of unadjusted and adjusted misstatements

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 38



6. Summary of misstatements

29

Assets Liabilities Reserves Income Statement

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

1 Dr: Non-current provisions: Insurance provision                                                                                 4,597
Cr:  Gross expenditure                                                                                                       -4,597

Being amendment to the Insurance provision; testing identified parts of the provision do not meet the definition of a provision, as they relate to future possible events. Consists of actual errors (£2.746m) and an 
extrapolated error (£1.851m). 

2 Dr: Current provisions - business rates appeals provision                                                                       2,472
Cr: Gross expenditure                                                                                                        -2,472

Being the error in respect of the business rates provision, for which insufficient evidence has been provided to support the provision bala
[...]
of.

39

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 49



Appendix A: Draft management representation letter
Subsequent events

I confirm all events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which the Code and applicable law, require adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed .Should further material events occur after the 
date of this letter which may necessitate revision of the figures included in the financial statements or inclusion of a note thereto, I will advise you accordingly.

Going concern

To the best of my knowledge there is nothing to indicate that the Council will cease to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future. The period to which I have paid particular attention in assessing the appropriateness of 
the going concern basis is not less than twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements. 

Unadjusted misstatements 

I confirm that the effects of the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually and in aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole. [Please ensure an appendix is attached to the letter setting out all unadjusted 
errors]

Yours faithfully

Strategic Director, Resources and Digital: ………………………

Date: ………………………

.

40

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 50



Appendix B: Draft audit report

Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council
Audit opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial statements, however, this is subject to the conclusion of matters in relation to infrastructure which remain outstanding at the time of issuing this 
report; further detail is set out in sections 2 and 4. 

41

Executive summary Status of aud
[...]
s in 2021/22 

Housing Review 

On 17 November 2020 Cabinet agreed to the integration of the management and maintenance of its housing stock 
back into the Council with effect from 1 April 2021. This resulted in the cessation in the operation of The Gateshead 
Housing Company (TGHC) and its governance arrangements, and all of its housing functions and responsibilities 
transferred into the Council on 1 April 2021.  

The transfer has been accounted for under the merger accounting provisions of the Code and all assets and 
liabilities of TGHC are incorporated into the Council’s single entity financial statements for 2021/22. Given that 
TGHC was the only entity included in Group Accounts in previous years, the necessary comparative data reflects 
the Group position reported as at 31 March 2021.  

The TGHC balance Sheet position as at 31 March 2021 together with any adjustments to determine the group 
position as at 31 March 2021 is outlined below. All balances have been transferred to the Council in line with the 
provisions of the Code under the provisions for merger accounting. 

During 2021/22 payments of £0.526m were made by TGHC to clear prior year liabilities of this £0.056m related to VAT 
and £0.335m was accrued for and accounted for in the closing creditor balances as at 31 March 2021. The remaining 
£0.135m for which no accrual had been made in the Gateshead Housing Company Accounts for 2020/21 has been 
funded from the TGHC usable reserves. The VAT was included in the final TGHC VAT return as at 30 June 2021.  

Property, 

Plant & 

Equipment 

£1,403m

Heritage 

£28m
Other £5m

Debtors & 

Investment

s £37m

Debtors £114m

Cash, 

equalivalents & 

Others £94m

Property, 

Plant & 

Equipment 

£1,605m

Heritage 

£29m
Other £5m

Debtors & 

Investment

s £44m

Debtors £99m 

Cash, 

equalivalents & 

Others £147m 

Less: Less:

Borrowing 

(£44m)

Creditors 

(£108m)

Cash, 

equivalent

s & Others 

(£30m)

Borrowing 

(£620m)

Pensions 

(£703m)
Ot
[...]
utes

	3 Audit Completion Report Year Ended 31 March 2022 and Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 2 - Gateshead MBC Audit Completion Report 2021-22
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45

	Appendix 3 - Letter of Representation DRAFT
	Appendix 4 - Statement of Accounts 2021-22 Accounts Committee 27-10-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan and J Wallace 
  
1 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 30 September 2021 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

2 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 AND 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 

 Consideration has been given to Mazars Audit Completion Report 2021/22, 
including the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
  
The key messages are follows: 
  

        Audit opinion – At the time of issuing the report, and subject to 
satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit work, Mazars anticipate 
issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial 
statements. However, this is subject to conclusion of matters in relation 
to infrastructure. 

        Identified misstatements – The auditor’s work identified a number of 
misstatements that have been discussed with management. Further 
work is ongoing in relation to the audit of revised actuarial disclosures, 
and the accounting treatment following the decision to bring The 
Gateshead Housing Company (TGHC) back within the Council. 

        Value for Money – At the time of issuing the report, Mazars anticipate 
having no significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in relation 
to the arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

        Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) – The timetable for the 
Council’s submission for 2021/22 has not yet been published. Audit 
work will commence once such instructions have been received. 

        Wider powers – The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires 
the auditor to give an elector, or any other representative of the elector, 
the opportunity to question them about the accounting record of the 
Council and to consider any objection to the accounts. No questions or 
objections have been received. 

  
The report also includes a draft Letter of Representation to Mazars to be 
approved by the Committee prior to being signed by the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital, following the issue of the audit opinion. 
  



 

The Cabinet agreed to the integration of the management and maintenance of 
the Council’s housing stock back into the Council with effect from 1 April 
2021. This resulted in the cessation of TGHC and its governance 
arrangements. The Council’s draft Statement of Accounts submitted for audit 
on 29 July 2022 accounted for this using the principles of ‘merger’ accounting. 
Mazars challenged this approach on the basis that TGHC was technically a 
public sector body, therefore, a different form of accounting would apply, 
namely ‘absorption’ accounting. The draft accounts prepared for committee 
are still being presented under merger accounting principles and the work to 
re-cast the statement under absorption accounting principles is currently 
ongoing. It is important to highlight that this change in accounting is 
presentational in terms of the prior and current year and does not change the 
net position as at 31 March 2022. 
  
The Statement of Accounts is materially consistent with the 2021/22 revenue 
and capital outturn reports considered by Cabinet on 21 June 2022. Along 
with minor adjustments and presentational changes, significant findings and 
misstatements to the Statement submitted to audit on 29 July 2022 have been 
identified through the audit process. These are outlined in Mazars Audit 
Completion Report. 
  
None of the changes to the Statement of Accounts impact on the revenue and 
capital outturn positions reported to Cabinet, nor do they affect the position of 
any usable reserves. Management have assessed the identified unadjusted 
misstatements as not being material, either individually or in aggregate to the 
financial statements, and does not plan to adjust. 
  
Mazars gave an update at the meeting on issues raised within its Audit 
Completion Report. 

  
RESOLVED -  (i) That the contents of Mazars Audit Completion Report 

and updates given at the meeting be noted. 
  

  (ii) That the issue of the Letter of Representation by the 
Strategic Director, Resources and Digital on behalf of 
the Council be approved, subject to confirmation of the 
final position on misstatements and outstanding work. 
  

  (iii) That the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be approved for 
publication. 
  

  (iv) That the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
given delegated powers to authorise the Statement of 
Accounts for issue, subject to the satisfactory outcome 
of the outstanding issues and receipt of the audit opinion 
from Mazars. 

  
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 


